

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court No. 20210011
)	Ward County District
Plaintiff/Appellee)	North Central Judicial District
)	Court Case No. 51-2019-CR-02004
vs.)	
)	
Brent Allan Castleman,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant)	
)	

Appeal from the

Criminal Judgment entered December 31st, 2020.

District Court, Ward, North Dakota
The Honorable Michael P. Hurley, Presiding

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Kyle R. Craig (#07935)
ACKRE & CRAIG LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Defendant
1600 2nd Ave SW Suite 30
Minot, ND 58701
(701) 838-3325
kcraig@ackrelaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....4, 5

1. Jurisdictional Statement.....¶1

2. Statement of Issues.....¶2, ¶3, ¶4, ¶5, ¶6

The issues presented by Appellee are as follows:

I. Whether the evidence presented at trial was sufficient to convict Mr. Castleman of the offense of child abuse- mental injury.¶2

II. Whether the Court erred in granting a Demand for Change of Judge requested by the State without affording Mr. Castleman the opportunity to be heard.....¶3

III. Whether the District Court erred in denying Mr. Castleman’s motion to dismiss based on an alleged speedy trial violation and prosecutorial misconduct.....¶4

IV. Whether the District Court erred in allowing evidence of prior bad acts to be admitted at trial without conducting the necessary analysis or providing a limiting instruction.....¶5

V. The District Court relied on impermissible factors in sentencing.....¶6

3. Oral Argument Justification.....¶7

4. Statement of the Case.....¶8, ¶9, ¶10, ¶11, ¶12, ¶13

5. Statement of the Facts...¶14, ¶15, ¶16, ¶17, ¶18, ¶19, ¶20, ¶21, ¶22, ¶23,¶24, ¶25

6. Argument.....	¶26
I. Whether the evidence presented at trial was sufficient to convict Mr. Castleman of the offense of child abuse- mental injury.....	¶26, ¶27, ¶28, ¶29, ¶30, ¶31, ¶32, ¶33, ¶34, ¶35
II. Whether the Court erred in granting a Demand for Change of Judge requested by the State without affording Mr. Castleman the opportunity to be heard	¶36, ¶37, ¶38, ¶39
III. Whether the District Court erred in denying Mr. Castleman’s motion to dismiss based on an alleged speedy trial violation and prosecutorial misconduct.....	¶40, ¶41, ¶42, ¶43, ¶44, ¶45, ¶46, ¶47, ¶48, ¶49, ¶50, ¶51
IV. Whether the District Court erred in allowing evidence of prior bad acts to be admitted at trial without conducting the necessary analysis or providing a limiting instruction...¶	¶52, ¶53, ¶54, ¶55, ¶56
V. The District Court relied on impermissible factors in sentencing.....	¶57, ¶58, ¶59
7. Conclusion.....	¶60
8. Oral argument requested.....	¶61
9. Certificate of Compliance.....	¶62

Table of Authorities

North Dakota Cases:

<u>City of Grand Forks v. Gale</u> , 2016 ND 58 ¶¶6.....	¶¶45
<u>Eagleman v. State</u> , 2016 ND 54, ¶¶ 18, 877 N.W.2d 1.....	¶¶36
<u>State v. Aabrekke</u> , 2011 ND 131, ¶¶ 8, 800 N.W.2d 284 (quoting <u>State v. Schmeets</u> , 2009 ND 163, ¶¶ 15, 772 N.W.2d 623).....	¶¶54
<u>State v. Castleman. II</u> , N.W.2d 19-219 (1 st Dis, 2020).....	¶¶55
<u>State v. Chisholm</u> , 2012 ND 147, ¶¶ 10, 818 N.W.2d 707.....	¶¶52
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 2012 ND 135, ¶¶ 18, 818 N.W.2d 739 (quoting <u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 2011 ND 143, ¶¶ 6, 799 N.W.2d 402.....	¶¶57
<u>State v. Kinsella</u> , 2011 ND 88 ¶¶7, 796 N.W.2d 678 (N.D. 2011).....	¶¶26
<u>State ex rel. Kopyy v. Graff</u> , 484 NW 2d 855.....	¶¶41
<u>State v. Little Wind</u> , 417 NW 2d 361, 364 (ND 1987).....	¶¶46
<u>State v. Olander</u> , 1998 ND 50, ¶¶ 12, 575 N.W.2d 658.....	¶¶53
<u>State v. Roe</u> , 2014 ND 104, ¶¶ 10, 846 N.W.2d 707.....	¶¶52
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 2016 ND 171, 883 N.W.2d 889.....	¶¶56
<u>State v. Steen</u> , 2015 ND 66, ¶¶ 7, 860 N.W.2d 470.....	¶¶53
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 552 N.W.2d 386, 390 (N.D. 1996).....	¶¶52
<u>Traynor v. Leclerc</u> , 1997 ND 47, ¶¶ 11, 561 N.W.2d 644.....	¶¶36

Other Cases:

<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 US 514 at 527.....	¶¶47
<u>United States v. Ammidown</u> , 497 F. 2d 615, 622 (DC Cir.) 1973.....	¶¶41
<u>United States v. Cardona</u> , 302 F. 3d at 494, 497 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	¶¶47

<u>United States v. Loudhawk</u> 474 US 302, 314 (1986).....	¶46
<u>United State v. Salinas</u> , 693 F. 2d. 348, 51 (5 th Cir. 1982).....	¶41

Statutes:

Minn.Stat. § 626.556, subd. 2(g).....	¶31
N.D.C.C. 12.1-01-04.....	¶27
N.D.C.C. 14-09-22(1).....	¶27
N.D.C.C., § 28-27-01.....	¶1
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02(1).....	¶1
N.D.C.C. § 29-15-21.....	¶36
N.D.C.C. § 29-15-21(3).....	¶36
N.D.C.C. § 29-15-21(4).....	¶36

Rules:

N.D.R.Crim.P. 29.....	¶30
N.D.R.Crim.P. 48(a).....	¶41
N.D.R.Crim.P. 52.....	¶52
N.D.R.Ev. 404(b).....	¶53
N.D.R.Ev. 404.....	¶56
N.D.R.Ev. 403.....	¶56
